'মুজিব বর্ষে হোক শপথ, আকাশ চলাচল রাখবো নিরাপদ' (To be substituted the same date and memrandum) Civil Aviation Authority of Bangladesh Headquarters, Kurmitola, Dhaka- 1229 www.caab.gov.bd



No. 30.31.0000.311.22.001.20.13.

Dated: 22-07-2020.

<u>Order</u>

This is to inform to all concerned that according to the approval of Finance Division, Ministry of Finance vide letter No. 07.00.0000.145.53.001.16-08 dt. 27-02-2020 and Ministry of Civil Aviation and Tourism vide letter No. 30.00.0000.014.04.002.20.103 dt. 13-07-2020 to improve passernger security, service standard as well as infrastructural development of airports, the following fees/charges have been imposed on airticket of departing passengers.

Area	Airport Development Fee	Passenger Security Fee
SAARC Countries	\$ 05.00 USD/Passenger	\$ 06.00 USD/Passenger
Outside SAARC Counrties	\$ 10.00 USD/Passenger	\$ 10.00 USD/Passenger
Domestic Passenger	100.00 BDT/Passenger	70.00 BDT/Passenger

2.0 The above mentioned two fees will be effective for the airtickets to be purchased on 1st August 2020 and later on by the departing passengers. All Airlines will collect these two fees alongwith the air ticket, following the existing system of collecting Embarkation fees and deposit the same to CAAB's concerned Airport's Bank account.

(Air Vice Marshal M Mildur Rahman) BSP: BUP adu afwc.psc

Chairman Civil Aviation Authority of Bangladesh Phone : 8901400 ; Fax : 8901411 e-mail : chairman@caab.gov.bd

Distribution (For necessary action) :

- 1. Director, Hazrat Shahjalal International Airport, CAAB, Kurmitola, Dhaka.
- 2. Director (Aero/ATS), CAAB, Head quarters, Kurmitola, Dhaka.
- 3. Airport Manager (All),, CAAB.
- 4. Airline Operating Committee (AOC), Dhaka.
- 5. Airlines (All),

Copy to (For kind information) :

- Senior Secretary, Ministry of Civil Aviation and Tourism, Bangladesh Secretariat, Dhaka.
- 2. Secretary, Finance Division, Ministry of Finance, Bangladesh Secretariat, Dhaka.
- 3. Secretary, Ministry of Foreign Affairs of Bangladesh, Dhaka (With a request to inform all Embassy & High commission in Dhaka).
- 4. Member (All),, CAAB, Headquarters, Kurmitola, Dhaka.
- 5. P.S. to Hon'ble State Minister, Ministry of Civil Aviation and Tourism, Bangladesh Secretariat, Dhaka.
- 6. Deputy Secretary, Treasury and Loan Management Division, Non-Tax Revenue Division, Bangladesh Secretariat, Dhaka.
- 7. P.S. to Chairman, CAAB, Headquarters, Kurmitola, Dhaka.
- Guard File.